

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLORADO
Denver

AMGEN INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GAIL MIZNER, MD, in her official
capacity as Chair of the Colorado
Prescription Drug Affordability Review
Board, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action
No. 1:24-cv-810-NYW-SBP

**MOTION OF BIOTECHNOLOGY INNOVATION ORGANIZATION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Colorado PDAB Statute Impermissibly Interferes with the
 Federal Policies and Framework of Encouraging Innovation in
 New Drugs and Biologics Through Exclusivity Rights..... 4

 II. The PDAB Statute Impermissibly Interferes with the Price of
 Drugs Outside of Colorado, Including with Federal Healthcare
 Program Pricing Mechanisms that Affirmatively Rely on the
 National Market..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty., Cal.</i> , 563 U.S. 110, 114-15 (2011)	11
<i>Baker Norton Pharms., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2001)	6
<i>Biotech. Indus. Org. v. District of Columbia</i> , 496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	2, 4, 10
<i>Colo. Dep’t of Pub. Health & Env’t v. United States</i> , 693 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2012)	13, 16
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991)	16
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	15
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	5
<i>Meyer v. Colo. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 758 P.2d 192 (Colo. Ct. App. 1988)	16
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Mulready</i> , 78 F.4th 1183 (10th Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Standing Akimbo, LLC v. United States</i> , 955 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2020)	9, 16
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil & Gas Bd.</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986)	14
<i>Tweed-New Haven Airport Auth. v. Tong</i> , 930 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2019).....	15
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)	7
21 U.S.C. § 360cc(a)	7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a) 12, 13, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8..... 11, 12, 13, 14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-16-1406 8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-4-103(1) 16
